
Effective Date   4/1/2017

Field Name Start Position Length Desc Functional Notes/Calculation Translation Value Table Reference Table/Infotype Field Name Desc Comments

Record Type (Header) 1 2 Char(2) Constant "00"

Interface Identifier 3 8 Char(8) Constant "OIFPY034"

Version Identifier 11 2 Num(2) Constant "01" at go-live, and incremented in the program every time 

the file format changes post go-live.

Date Created 13 8 Num(8) CCYYMMDD

Time Created 21 6 Num(6) HHMMSS

Total Detail Record Cnt 27 6 Num(6) Total Number of Detail records in file

Total Detail Dollar Amount 33 16 Dec 13.2 Total Dollar Amount for Detail Record Deduction Amounts

15 digits with implied decimal point (13 left, 2 right) plus low order sign 

or blank

Filler 48 117 Char(117)

Total 164

Record Type (Detail) 1 2 Char(2) Constant "01"

Personnel Area 3 4 Char(4) Agency is chars 1-3,  Sub-Agency is 4th character                                Enterprise Structure p0001 werks Personnel Area Agency/Sub-Agency equivalent

SAP Assigned Org ID 7 8 Char(8) p0001 orgeh Org Unit ID

PAY1 Org ID 15 12 Char(12)  hrp1000 short Org Unit Short Text

Employee ID 27 8 Num(8)  p0001 pernr Personnel Number

SSN 35 9 Num(9) p0002 perid SSN

Name 44 30 Char(30) p0001 sname Formatted Name

Deduction Code/Wage Type 74 4 Char(4) Wage Type pcl2 cluster RT lgart Wage Type

Deduction Amount 78 16

Dec(13.2) 13 whole numbers plus 2 decimal positions (implied decimal point), zero 

filled from the left, rightmost position reserved for sign ("-" for negative 

amount, " " for positive amount) 

pcl2 cluster RT betrg Deduction Amount

Pay Date 94 8 Char(8) CCYYMMDD rgdir paydt Pay Date

SAP Assigned Job ID 102 8 Num(8) p0001 stell Job ID

PAY1 Job Class Code 110 12 Char(12)  hrp1000 short Job Short Text

Range/Pay Scale Group 122 8 Char(8) Pay Structure p0008 trfgr Pay Scale Group

Step/Pay Scale Level 130 2 Char(2) p0008 trfst Pay Scale Level

Salary/Rate 132 14

Dec(11.2) 11 whole numbers plus 2 decimal positions (implied decimal point), zero 

filled from the left, rightmost position reserved for sign ("-" for negative 

amount, " " for positive amount) 

p0008 bet01 Salary/Rate Amount

Salary/Rate Unit   146 1 Char(1) "A" or "H" Salary Rate Unit p0008 ein01 Salary/Rate Unit Translates to A/H

Medical Support Indicator 147 1 Char(1) "Y" or "N" TBD TBD DSHS-specific field; mapping rules TBD

Employment Termination 148 1 Char(1) Y" or Blank       TBD TBD DSHS-specific field; mapping rules TBD

JV Number 149 8 Char(8) TBD TBD HCA-specific field; mapping rules TBD

Birth Date 157 8 Num (8) Date of Birth

Bus Area 165 4 Num (4) Bus Area

Filler 169 35 Char (35)

Total 203

OIFPY034 Common Outbound Record Format SAP Data Source

Header Record

Detail Record


